
 
 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
met on September 23, 2021 to hold a Public Hearing in 

Council Chambers at 14600 State Road. 

 
The meeting was called to order at 7:12 p.m. 

 
Present: Board Members: Vice Chair Frank Castrovillari, Vince Weimer, Janice Sadowski, Secretary Diane 
Veverka. Administration: City Planner Kyle Reisz, Assistant Law Director Donna Vozar. 

Motion and second to excuse Cheryl Hannan and Mark Vittardi with cause. Motion carried. 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 

 

For the benefit of those in the audience the Acting Chair Mr. Castrovillari, provided an overview of the BZA 
meeting process. BZA meetings are recorded and also are available to be viewed live by the public. The 
Assistant Law Director informed the applicants because two of the voting members are not present, in order 
for a variance to be passed, all three voting members would need to vote in favor of granting the variance. 
The applicants have a choice of proceeding tonight or tabling the application and returning at a future 
meeting. 

 

The Chair adjourned the Regular Order of Business and called to order the Public Hearing. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 

 

OLD BUSINESS 

 

1. BZA21-20 – Kyle and Patrice Gilmore are seeking a variance for a proposed addition to a dwelling 

at 5760 Goodman Drive, also known as PPN: 488-04-031, in Residential (R1-B) District zoning. 
The variance being requested is as follows: 

 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of area, yard and height regulations”. 
Request is for a variance of 48 ft. less 35 ft. less than the minimum 50 ft. rear yard setback 
requirement in order to construct an addition on the back of existing dwelling. The proposed addition 
would be 2 ft. 15 ft. off the rear property line. A previous variance of 20 ft. was granted at the time 
of the original house construction. 

 
The applicant stated they have modified their original variance request. It was originally for 
two feet off the rear property line. It has now been modified to be 15 ft. off the rear property 
line. 

 
The Assistant Law Director stated we have a voting member who was not at the last meeting. In 
order for us to move forward with the application in a timely matter, the minutes of the meeting will 
be read into the record for the Board member to have the information. The applicant will re-present 
his application. 

 
The BZA meeting minutes from 8/26/21 were read into the record. A portion of those minutes follow. 

 
Kyle Gilmore and Patrice Gilmore were present to speak on the application. Mr. Gilmore stated they 
started an addition on their house because they needed to make it ADA accessible and build an in- 
law suite addition on the back of the house. He said plans and drawings of the addition were 
submitted to the city and approved. They started digging the basement footers and discovered they 
were two feet over the rear property line onto Grace Brothers property. A stop work order was issued. 
He said he had plans redrawn for the configuration of the addition with the intent of keeping it ADA 
accessible for the in-laws that have recently moved in. Ms. Gilmore said their home is a 1980’s ranch 
and has narrow bathrooms that are not ADA compliant. They are wanting to add an accessible 
handicap bathroom, first floor laundry room and a sitting room. Mr. Gilmore said when he purchased 
the property, his realtor told him his property line ended behind the pear tree which was behind the 
existing swing set and playground area; he said that was not the case. The area behind his property 
is swampy. He said they have been cutting the back area since they moved in; he knew part of the 
area he was cutting was not his. 

 
Neil Wolf of Neil Construction is the contractor for the Gilmores. He said they received the permit 
and dug the 35 – 40 ft. deep basement only to find out that the site plan and survey the Gilmore’s 
received when purchasing the house in 1986 was erroneous; it is not all the Gilmore’s land. 
Mr. Gilmore stated the gutter will actually make less water for the rear property because the water 
from the gutters and footers will flow to the front of the house to the sewers on Goodman Drive. 

 
Engineering Department’s comments submitted for the 8-26-21 BZA meeting states: “This email 
summarizes my review of the stormwater associated with the proposed building addition at 5760 
Goodman Drive. All stormwater collected on the roof of the proposed addition will be collected and 
tied into the existing storm sewer system that is directed to Goodman Drive. No additional 
stormwater will be directed to the rear adjacent property.” 

 
The Building Commissioner stated the applicant submitted drawings to the City of N.R. Building 
Department. The permit was given in good faith that the application was sound and correct by the 
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applicant which is Mr. Wolf of Niel Construction. Furthermore, the applicant was made aware that 
the variance they were requesting, in the Building Department’s view, is excessive and can be 
obviated by other means by reconfiguring their architectural site. He said being two feet from the 
property line will be difficult for the Building Division to consider because of safety concerns. The 
Building Division is not comfortable with the variance. The adjacent property, Grace Brothers, should 
they ever choose to develop, they have the opportunity to develop their property in full. If it were 
developed as residential, their rear property would be 52 feet away from the property versus the 
standard 100 ft. 

 
The applicant and Neil Wolf with Neil Construction Co., Inc. presented the reason for the revised 
variance. Mr. Gilmore stated the original was approximately 1200 sq. ft. He is requesting a variance 
to be 15 ft. off the back of the property. The addition will now be 28 ft. wide by 16 ft. approximately 
450 sq. ft. instead of 30 ft. x 40 ft. He said he wanted to extend a couple feet into the bedroom and 
build an ADA compliant master bathroom, a closet and laundry room for the parents on the first floor. 

 
Mr. Wolf stated the addition will be 28 wide by 16 ft. instead of 30 x 40. 

 

The Asst. Law Director stated there was already a variance for the parcel when the home was built 
by the original homeowners because of the curvature of the road. Mr. Gilmore stated their parcel is 
the smallest property on the road. 

 
No one in the audience requested to speak. 

 

The Secretary read into record affidavits submitted from: 

• Donald T. Grace III owner of Grace Brothers requested a condition be included that the 
areas disturbed by construction be returned to its original grade and completed with a 
bulldozer machine and approved by Don or Kevin Grace; existing debris to be removed and 
not be distributed throughout the final grade process; spoils that exist today should not be 
distributed over roots of oak trees. 

• Beverly Field, 5820 Goodman Drive stated she is in favor of the approval of the application 
submitted with a 15 ft. setback to the rear property line. 

 
Mr. Wolf agreed to the condition of putting the land back to its original condition. 

 

The Assistant Law Director stated there was a question as to where the property line was. 
Construction was started. A stop work order was issued when they found they were encroaching on 
Grace Brothers’ property. Changes were made to the applicant’s original variance request. 

 
The City Planner stated The Engineering Department and the Fire Chief had no issues with the 
revised 15 ft. setback. 

 

Ms. Sadowski said they made a substantial change from the two ft. to the 15 ft. variance request. 
Mr. Castrovillari stated they were originally granted a 20 ft. setback from the rear so it is going from 
20 ft. to 16 ft. The revised variance request has reduced the concerns previously addressed at last 
month’s meeting. 

 

Mr. Weimer asked what type of flooding issues exists on the back piece of the property and is there 
any other opportunity to offload the gutter runoff so it can shed to a natural source versus putting it 
in our storm sewers. Mr. Wolf responded it use to be all trees but they were removed years ago; 
the area is mostly swampy and the remaining oak trees are dead with falling branches. 
Mr. Castrovillari stated it is better for the runoff to go to the street. Mr. Wolf said the extension is 
taking more water away from the back and sending it out to the front. 

 
Mr. Weimer made a motion for BZA21-20 for a variance to Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 
“Schedule of area, yard and height regulations”. Request is for a variance of 35 ft. less than 
the minimum 50 ft. rear yard setback requirement in order to construct an addition on the 
back of existing dwelling. The proposed addition would be 15 ft. off the rear property line. A 
previous variance of 20 ft. was granted at the time of the original construction of the house. 
This is enlarging the current variance of 20 ft. to now be a 35 ft. setback. Contingency: The 
property owner agrees that as a condition for granting of the variance is to restore the Grace 
Brother property to its previous condition and be approved by the property owner, also to 
be careful to make sure they observe the root structure of the oak trees along the back of the 
property. 

 

After hearing testimony on the matter and with the Board’s consensus, the Acting Chair proposed 
the Findings of Facts and Conclusion of Law established by the evidence for the Board’s approval 
of the variance. He stated the Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated the variance 
requested complies with the purpose and intent of the zoning code and the master plan and has 
demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in practical difficulty. With no further 
discussion the Acting Chair asked for a second to the motion. 

 
Ms. Sadowski seconded the motion. Roll call: Yeas: Three (Weimer, Sadowski, Castrovillari). 
Nays: None. Motion to approve variance granted. 
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PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. BZA21-21 – Nick and Jeannie Trankito are seeking two variances for a proposed accessory 
structure at 10026 Bentley Drive, also known as PPN: 481-29037, in Residential (R1-B) District 
zoning. The variances being requested are as follows: 

 

Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(b) “Accessory Building Locations”. Request is for 
a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that any accessory building be located at least 10’ 
from a rear property line. Proposed shed is 7’ from the rear property line. 

 
Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(b) “Accessory Building Locations”. Request is for 
a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that any accessory building be located at least 8’ 
from a side property line. Proposed shed is 2’ from the side property line. 

 
 

Jeannie Trankito consented that Steven Tomasone can speak on her and her husband’s behalf. 
Steven Tomasone of Southwest Companies Inc., is the contractor for the project. He said the exterior 
will match the color of the house shingles and siding. There are large pine trees on the front of the 
property; therefore, the structure will not be visible from the street. They will continue the swale as 
it is now; it will continue to drain to the back retention pond. The variance being requested is for 
installation of a new built 10 x 12 ft. shed. He said they received permission from the HOA in the 
neighborhood and the neighbor to the west signed off. The Assistant Law Director stated we 
normally receive a letter. The email received isn’t a legal document. She suggested the Variance 
be conditional on submission of the letter from the HOA. 

 
The Acting Chair adjourned the Public Hearing portion of the meeting for this item and called to 
order the Regular Order of Business and asked to have the first variance read into the record for 
discussion purposes. 

 

Mr. Weimer made a motion for BZA21-21 Variance #1 to Codified Ordinance Section 
1270.12(b) “Accessory Building Locations”. Request is for a variance to allow for relief from 
the requirement that any accessory building be located at least 10 ft. from a rear property 
line. Proposed shed is 7 ft. from the rear property line. 

 
Mr. Weimer question if the proposed location has any flooding issues. The applicant responded, that 
area is dry and has had no flooding issues. 

 

Ms. Sadowski asked if they could remove some of the trees in order to not require a variance. The 
applicant responded the lot is small. They are going to thin out the trees this fall; more so by the 
house. They prefer not to thin the trees because they help screen the shed and also act as privacy 
for their patio. Ms. Sadowski stated the variance is minimum in order to make use of the land. 

 

Ms. Trankito stated the shed will be used for storage for their patio furniture, etc. She said they only 
have a small two-car garage. The City Planner stated the Trankito’s rear yard is smaller than most 
rear yards on the north section of this block. There are no other dwelling structures on the western 
or northern property line which abuts the preservation district. A swale is located just south of the 
proposed shed. The City Engineer advocated to push the shed as far north as possible to keep the 
shed out of the natural drainage swale and to not obstruct water flow. Based on all these factors, 
they feel this is the best possible location for the shed. 

 
With no further discussion or findings of fact the Acting Chair presented his Conclusion of law. 
Pursuant to North Royalton Ordinance 1264.08(e) the Board finds that the applicant has 
demonstrated that the variance requested complies with the purpose and intent of the City Zoning 
Code and the Master Plan, and the applicant has demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this 
Code will result in practical difficulty. 

 
The applicant agreed the variances will be contingent upon the submission of the appropriate 
confirmation from the HOA that they have approved the shed. 

 

The motion for BZA21-21 Variance #1 was seconded by Ms. Sadowski. Roll Call: Three 
(Sadowski, Castrovillari, Weimer). Nays: None. Motion to approve variance granted. 

 
Mr. Weimer made a motion for BZA21-21 Variance #2 to Codified Ordinance Section 
1270.12(b) “Accessory Building Locations”. Request is for a variance to allow for relief from 
the requirement that any accessory building be located at least 8 ft. from a side property line. 
Proposed shed is 2 ft. from the side property line. 

 
The Acting Chair stated per the City’s recommendation as stated during the testimony of the first 
variance the conclusion of law will result in the same factor. They have demonstrated that this is a 
viable option. 

 

The motion for BZA21-21 Variance #2 was seconded by Ms. Sadowski. Roll Call: Three 
(Sadowski, Castrovillari, Weimer). Nays: None. Motion to approve variance granted. 
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2. BZA21-22 – Thomas and Marilyn Kirk are seeking a variance for a proposed new single-family 
house at 9988 Delsy Drive, also known as PPN: 481-16-017, in the Residential (R1-A) Zoning 
District. The variances being requested is as follows: 

 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of Area, Yard and Height Regulations”. 
The request is for a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that new buildings shall have a 
minimum side yard setback of 10 ft. An 8 ft. setback is proposed. 

 
Thomas Kirk and Marily Kirk spoke on the application. Mr. Kirk stated they want to build a new 
home on this parcel. A creek runs along the eastern side. It starts where the neighbor’s property 
comes down to their property and hooks around the back north side of the property. Soil and 
Water Conservation District came out and marked the creek bank. From the top of the creekbank 
there is a riparian setback of 25 ft. which does not allow any building within that setback. Because 
of the riparian setback on the northeast corner of the parcel they are requesting a variance to take 
the setback on the west side of the home from 10 ft. to 8 ft. 

 
Brian Zednik, 9976 Delsy Drive, said the proposed building which faces the south but has a garage 
that faces to the east causes concern for him because of the headlights and tail lights of vehicles 
entering and exiting the property. To create blockage from the lights, he asked that a composite 
fence be installed from the northeast corner of their property to the southeast corner of the 
property along the eastern property line. He said his house sits 100 ft. back from the road; a creek 
runs along the side between the applicant’s property and his own property. 

 
The Assistant Law Director responded that unfortunately the fence, according to our code, cannot 
go that far forward because of the location of his house. 

 
The City Planner stated they have worked with the applicants regarding the best placement of the 
dwelling. The way our code reads they had to be midpoint between the house on their east and 
west side. With the curve in the road, they needed to locate the house further back than the normal 
50 ft. setback in order to be in line with the midpoint of the adjacent dwellings. That fact and the 
code for the riparian setback limits the placement of the dwelling. He said the side yard setback is 
appropriate. 

 
Elaine Straka, 10061 Delsy Drive, asked can this single-family home ever be listed as a group home. 
The Assistant Law Director stated this application is for a single-family home, not a group home. In 
order to be used as a group home, there is a process they would need to go through. 

 
The Acting Chair adjourned the Public Hearing portion of the meeting for this item and called to 
order the Regular Order of Business for comments or questions from the Board. 

 
Mr. Weimer made a motion for BZA21-22 a variance to Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 
“Schedule of Area, Yard and Height Regulations”. The request is for a variance to allow for 
relief from the requirement that new buildings shall have a minimum side yard setback of 
10ft. An 8 ft. setback is proposed. 

 
Mr. Weimer asked what are the limitations for fences or landscaping along a riparian setback. 

 
It was the opinion of the Acting Chair that you are not allowed to alter the vegetation that is there 
or introduce any vegetation that may alter the natural flow. The Assistant Law Director added the 
City does not have authority to give permission for them to add a fence or vegetation. Cuyahoga 
Soil and Water would regulate any authorization for that type of request. Ms. Kirk stated there is 
an existing chain link fence which is falling apart; the posts are still their but they are planning to 
remove it. The Assistant Law Director stated if they plan on removing dead trees, they should 
submit a plan to the City to be sure they are not violating code for a riparian setback. 

 

Mr. Weimer stated the variance is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable use of 
the land. Per the Building Department’s testimony, this is a unique piece of property which is 
limited due to the amount of restricted space for the riparian setback and the curvature of the 
street. 
The Acting Chair spoke to the comment from the neighboring property. He said looking at an aerial 
view, the bulk of their house will line up with his house. The garage will technically be in front of 
their house. He does not think there will be as much intrusion of light as he thinks. He said he does 
not want to mandate the homeowner to add landscaping, but he strongly encourages the Kirk’s to 
add approximately 3 ft. high trees or bushes where the driveway and the edge of the setback is. 

 
Mr. Kirk stated they had a landscaper come out and told them if there are any dead trees in the 
riparian setback, the Sewer District would come out and remove them. 
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With no further discussion or findings of fact the Acting Chair presented his Conclusion of law. 
Pursuant to North Royalton Ordinance 1264.08(e) the Board finds that the applicant has 
demonstrated that the variance requested complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code 
and the Master Plan, and the applicant has demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code 
will result in practical difficulty. 

 
The motion for BZA21-22 Variance was seconded by Ms. Sadowski. Roll Call: Three 
(Sadowski, Castrovillari, Weimer). Nays: None. Motion to approve variance granted. 

 
3. BZA21-24 – Dan Duganiero is seeking two variances for a proposed accessory structure at 

4211 Royalton Road, also known as PPN: 487-12-013, in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. 
The variances being requested are as follows: 

 
Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(a)B “Accessory Buildings”. Request is for a 
variance to allow for relief from the requirement that no accessory building shall be greater than 
1200 sq. ft. Proposed Accessory Building is 1792 sq. ft. 

 
Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(b) “Accessory Building Locations”. Request is for 
a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that any Accessory Building be located at least 
20’ from a dwelling. Proposed Accessary Building is 14’ from the main building on the same property. 

 

Dan and Amelia Duganiero, 8380 Windsor Way of Broadview Heights, spoke on the application. 

 
The Assistant Law Director stated a variance was granted for this property some time ago. She said 
the applicant is now requesting a second variance on the same parcel in a short period of time; 
that is very unusual. She asked if the applicant built the home knowing he would need a variance 
for the proposed barn. Mr. Duganiero responded the house is framed but construction is moving 
slow. He said he knew he would be building a barn at the time but was unsure of the layout of the 
land because it wasn’t graded yet. The Assistant Law Director stated had they brought it in at the 
time perhaps it could have been redesigned so the house was moved up a bit and would not have 
needed another variance. The first variance was granted for distance from the roadway to 
eliminate road noise. 

 
Janice Adams, 4116 Akins Road, owns the property behind the proposed parcel. What is the large 
accessory structure being used for? She said there is a lot of woods between the properties. She 
expressed her concern that they did not receive notice of the variance request. Richard Kessler, 
4010 Akins Road and Glenn Michaels, 4126 Akins Road, expressed the same question and concerns 
as previously stated. 

 
The Secretary stated no affidavits were submitted for this item. 

 
Mr. Weimer made a motion for BZA21-24 Variance #1 for a variance to Codified Ordinance 
Section 1270.12(a) B “Accessory Buildings”. Request is for a variance to allow for relief from 
the requirement that no accessory building shall be greater than 1200 sq. ft. Proposed 
Accessory Building is 1792 sq. ft. A condition be placed on the approval that the structure 
will not be used for commercial use. 

 

The Assistant Law Director asked the applicant what they intend to put on the second story of the 
structure and what requires them to have such a large structure deviating from the allowed 1,200 
sq. ft. The applicant responded it will be used for storage of Christmas items. He was asked how 
large his house is. He responded the house is 2,850 sq. ft. without the garage; they have a two-car 
garage. The applicant stated city code states for all lots of one acre or more, all accessory structures 
shall not exceed fifty percent of the main use structure foundation inclusive of the attached garage. 
He said his home is 3, 595 ft. The Assistant Law Director stated if the applicant feels he does not 
need a variance for the size; they can choose to table this so the Building Commissioner can review 
there request. The Board can move forward only on Variance #2 for the location. Mr. Duganiero 
stated he has 11 acres of property. 

 

Mr. Weimer made a motion for BZA21-24 Variance #2 for a variance to Codified Ordinance 
Section 1270.12(b) “Accessory Building Locations”. Request is for a variance to allow for 
relief from the requirement that any Accessory Building be located at least 20 ft. from a 
dwelling. Proposed Accessary Building is 14 ft. from the main building on the same property. 

 

The Acting Chair stated the discussion had previously, is restated. 

 
The City Planner stated it is a 10-acre lot, the house is set back. The accessory structure is not 
something you would be able to see from the street. He recommended that the applicant speak 
with his neighbor on the eastern side to make sure he doesn’t have any concerns with the variance 
request. He also recommended he speak to the Fire Chief regarding the distance between the 
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house and the new structure. The City Planner said he spoke with the Fire Chief and he said he had 
no concerns about the application. The Board may want to consider putting a condition on the 
approval that the barn not be used for commercial purposes. 

 
Mr. Castrovillari asked why the structure cannot be moved to the west side of the parcel. The 
applicant responded the gutter on the west side of the house is connected to pipes which flows 
underground to the creek. He said in the future he is wanting to split the property to allow his son 
to build a house on the front side of the property. He has the frontage to allow him to do a split. 

 
Ms. Sadowski asked what is the structure being used for. Mr. Duganiero responded he has 650 ft. 
of dense thick woods in the back between his property and the property on Akins. Plus, the 
property behind them has another 300 ft. of dense woods. He said he and his wife are hobbyists 
and enjoy making wines, doing woodworking and painting. He wants to be able to store his 
recreational vehicles inside a structure. It will not be used for a business; it is for personal use only. 

 

Mr. Castrovillari asked if they could move the structure back further. The City Planner responded 
there are several substantial oak trees. Mr. Duganiero said the tree is approximately 150 – 200 ft 
tall. He said the proposed structure will be a beautiful structure. Everything will be landscaped. 

 
Mr. Castrovillari stated his issue is the applicant has one variance and now is asking for a second 
variance five months later. It looks like there may be a third one in the future. The variances were 
granted partially because of the huge lot; but they may eventually be two smaller lots. He 
questioned the reason for pushing the house back, was it not only for privacy but also to make 
room for another house. 

 

Mr. Weimer shares Mr. Castrovillari’s concern. He said we are representing the City of North 
Royalton. He said as a member of Council, his job is to legislate those ordinances that they are 
giving variances to. The code is for the betterment of the community. We want to be sure that the 
variances are in that light. He said according to testimony, the grading of the property changed the 
location of the proposed barn. He is looking for approval because the change of the grade and the 
need to put the structure in the area requested. Mrs. Sadowski agreed with Mr. Weimer. 

 
The Applicant requested to table the application. 

 
Motion made by Mr. Weimer, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to table the application. Roll call: 

Yeas: Three (Weimer, Sadowski, Castrovillari). Nays: None. Motion to table approved. 

 

MISCELLANEOUS: The next BZA meeting is scheduled for October 28, 2021. 

 
ADJOURNMENT: Moved and seconded to adjourn the September 23, 2021 meeting. Motion carried. 

Meeting adjourned at 8:38 p.m. 

 
Minutes transcribed by Diane Veverka. 


